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208 PICK CLOCKS

CHAP. 188

scribed by the commission as a minimum rate; except that free or reduced
rate transportation of property may be given by a holder of a&¥ sueb a cer-
tificaté or permit for the same purposes and to the same extent as is author-
ized by section 38 of chapter 62 of the revised statutes.’

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 187

AN ACT Relative to Racing Commission,
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1935, ¢. 130, § 13, amended. Section 13 of chapter 130 of the public
laws of 1935 is hereby amended by inserting at the end of said section the
following 3 paragraphs:

‘Not more than 3 licenses shall be issued authorizing the holding of
harness horse races or meets for public exhibition, with pari mutuel pools,
on any I track in 1 year.

No license shall be granted to any person, firm, association, or corpora-
tion to hold harness horse races or meets for public exhibition, with pari
mutuel pools, between the dates of November 3oth and May 1st.

The commission is hereby directed to assign such dates for holding
harness horse races or meets for public exhibition, with pari mutuel pools,
as will best serve the interests of the agricultural associations of Maine
and may accordingly refuse to issue a permit if the issuance of the permit
would in the opinion of the racing commission be detrimental to the inter-
ests of the agricultural associations of Maine or any of them.

Approved April 17, 1937.

Chapter 188

AN ACT Requiring the Installation of Pick Clocks, So-Called, on Looms
in Textile Factories. ,

Be it enacted by the Peovle of the State of Maine, as follows:
Installation of pick clocks; penalty. The occupier or manager of every

textile factory shall post in every room where any employees work by the
job, in legible writing or printing, and in sufficient numbers to be easily



	11
	12
	13
	Laws1937_p0208

